

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

**Sr.DEE/TRD/BSL** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026** Closing Date/Time 10/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	Design, supply, erection testing and commissioning of 25 KV, Single Phase, AC OHE works in connection with the following works: 1) Provision of Cover over shed (COP) end to end platform (5270 sqm) at Niphad Railway station. 2) Construction/ Extension of Track Machine Siding at Lasalgaon, Kajgaon, Dhule & Bhadli station.		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	10/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	16/06/2026 13:08
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	21992219.50	<b>Tendering Section</b>	TRD BSL
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Each Schedule	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	439900.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	12 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	26/06/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Combined (Revenue + Capital Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule ()</b> A-Cover over shed (COP) end to end platform (5270 sqm) at Niphad Railway station							4792498.00	Above/ Below/Par
1	1	100.00	cum	8256.00	825600.00	AT Par	825600.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Digging, casting, grouting & mugging of foundation including cost of cement and material in other than hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
2	2	30.00	cum	8471.00	254130.00	AT Par	254130.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Digging, casting, grouting & mugging of foundation including cost of cement and material in hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
3	3	2.00	Per Track KM	19683.00	39366.00	AT Par	39366.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation of design & drawing for overhead equipment							
4	4	15.00	MT	130800.00	1962000.00	AT Par	1962000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized steel for structure							
5	5	9.00	MT	7630.00	68670.00	AT Par	68670.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel for structure							
6	6	9.00	MT	4360.00	39240.00	AT Par	39240.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Erection of galvanised steel for structures							
7	7	6.00	MT	10900.00	65400.00	AT Par	65400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Portal / TTC Boom (Manual/with Road Crane)							
8	8	6.00	MT	5450.00	32700.00	AT Par	32700.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Erection of Portal / TTC Boom (Manual/with Road Crane)							

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

9	9	3.00	MT	130800.00	392400.00	AT Par	392400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized small parts steel (SPS)							
10	10	3.00	MT	7630.00	22890.00	AT Par	22890.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized small parts steel (SPS)							
11	11	3.00	MT	5450.00	16350.00	AT Par	16350.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Erection of galvanised small parts steel (SPS)							
12	12	20.00	Numbers	22890.00	457800.00	AT Par	457800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of a single bracket / cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators.							
13	13	20.00	Numbers	1106.00	22120.00	AT Par	22120.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of a single bracket / cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators							
14	14	20.00	Numbers	1106.00	22120.00	AT Par	22120.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Erection of a single bracket / cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators.							
15	15	40.00	Kg	1090.00	43600.00	AT Par	43600.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of hard drawn round copper for dropper wire, diameter 5 mm as per IS:282:1982.							
16	16	200.00	Numbers	109.00	21800.00	AT Par	21800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply Contact wire Dropper clip (107) with locking wire as per RDSO Drawing no. RE/33/P/ 1181 Rev. G or latest.							
17	17	200.00	Numbers	109.00	21800.00	AT Par	21800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply 65 Sq.mm copper catenary dropper clip assembly consisting of catenary clip SS bolt M-10X30X35 mm (10/16), spring washer B-10, Split pin 2.5X20mm, as per RDSO Drawing no. ETI/OHE/P/1192 Mod. C or latest.							
18	18	200.00	Numbers	109.00	21800.00	AT Par	21800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & erection of dropper assembly (Conventional OHE) including removal of old droppering.							
19	19	200.00	Numbers	109.00	21800.00	AT Par	21800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Fabrication & erection of dropper assembly (Conventional OHE) including removal of old droppering.							
20	20	2.00	Set	10355.00	20710.00	AT Par	20710.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of termination assembly for Conventional OHE (Including insulators)							
21	21	1.00	Set	1635.00	1635.00	AT Par	1635.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of termination assembly for Conventional OHE (Including insulators)							
22	22	1.00	Set	1090.00	1090.00	AT Par	1090.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Erection of OHE termination assembly Conventional OHE (Including insulators)							
23	23	1.00	Numbers	4360.00	4360.00	AT Par	4360.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of anticreep arrangement							
24	24	1.00	Numbers	2180.00	2180.00	AT Par	2180.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Erection of anticreep arrangement							
25	25	2.00	Set	9413.00	18826.00	AT Par	18826.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of guy rod assembly							
26	26	2.00	Set	654.00	1308.00	AT Par	1308.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of guy rod assembly							
27	27	15.00	Numbers	4263.00	63945.00	AT Par	63945.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of single earth electrode							
28	28	15.00	Numbers	1042.00	15630.00	AT Par	15630.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of single earth electrode							
29	29	6.00	Numbers	3488.00	20928.00	AT Par	20928.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Porcelain 9 Tonne Insulator RI 6020-I (Minimum CD 1050 mm) conforming to RDSO Specification no.T1/SPC/OHE/INS/0070 (04/2007) with A & C Slip no.1 & 2 or latest for Cut-in Insulator/Suspension.							
30	30	6.00	Set	410.00	2460.00	AT Par	2460.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Contact Wire Ending Clamp (107) as per ID no.1110-2 & DRG.No ETI/OHE/1110-2. Each set comprising of 01 No. contact wire ending clamp body part no.1118. 01 No. contact wire ending clamp wedge part no.1119 for Cut- in Insulator/Suspension.							
	31	6.00	Numbers	615.00	3690.00	AT Par	3690.00	

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

31	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Catenary Wire Ending Clamp (65 Sq.mm) Part No.1121, 1092 &1094 with fasteners as per Drg NO.ETI/OHE/P/1120 Rev-B or Latest for Cut- in Insulator/Suspension						
32	32	6.00	Numbers	776.00	4656.00	AT Par	4656.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of cut-in Insulator assembly.						
33	33	6.00	Numbers	776.00	4656.00	AT Par	4656.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for erection of cut-in Insulator assembly.						
34	34	2.00	Set	545.00	1090.00	AT Par	1090.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of any type jumper assembly such as G Jumper, AT Jumper, Isolator Jumper etc						
35	35	2.00	Set	109.00	218.00	AT Par	218.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Erection of any type jumper assembly such as G Jumper, AT Jumper, Isolator Jumper etc						
36	36	300.00	Metre	223.00	66900.00	AT Par	66900.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 40mm X 6mm MS flat for bonding						
37	37	300.00	Metre	57.00	17100.00	AT Par	17100.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 40mm X 6mm MS flat for bonding including painting & hole drilling in rail.						
38	38	50.00	Numbers	470.00	23500.00	AT Par	23500.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Retro reflective type Location number plates.						
39	39	50.00	Numbers	94.00	4700.00	AT Par	4700.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Retro reflective type Location number plates including clamps & nut bolt.						
40	40	25.00	Numbers	431.00	10775.00	AT Par	10775.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing.						
41	41	25.00	Numbers	94.00	2350.00	AT Par	2350.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing including clamps & nut bolts.						
42	42	50.00	Numbers	57.00	2850.00	AT Par	2850.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Painting of "OHE Parameters" on OHE structures as per Drwaing no. BSL/TD/SK-441						
43	43	50.00	Numbers	47.00	2350.00	AT Par	2350.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Painting of "Location Numbers" on backside of OHE structures as per Drawing no. BSL/TD/SK-424						
44	44	20.00	Numbers	2725.00	54500.00	AT Par	54500.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another including old bracket removal.						
45	45	20.00	Numbers	1090.00	21800.00	AT Par	21800.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another including old bracket removal.						
46	46	1.00	Numbers	818.00	818.00	AT Par	818.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of OHE termination assembly						
47	47	1.00	Numbers	755.00	755.00	AT Par	755.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Dismantling of OHE termination assembly						
48	48	1.00	Numbers	1912.00	1912.00	AT Par	1912.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of anticreep arrangement						
49	49	1.00	Numbers	1090.00	1090.00	AT Par	1090.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Dismantling of anticreep arrangement						
50	50	2.00	Numbers	545.00	1090.00	AT Par	1090.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of guy rod assembly						
51	51	4.00	Numbers	545.00	2180.00	AT Par	2180.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of cut-in Insulator assembly.						
52	52	4.00	Numbers	545.00	2180.00	AT Par	2180.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra charges for power block work for Dismantling of cut-in Insulator assembly						
53	53	3.00	MT	4360.00	13080.00	AT Par	13080.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling OHE structures by cutting & transporting to Railway depot including loading and unloading.						
54	54	10.00	cum	4360.00	43600.00	AT Par	43600.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Breaking of foundation						

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> ( ) B-Track Machine Siding at Lasalgaon station							5459372.50	Above/ Below/Par
1	1	120.00	cum	7144.00	857280.00	AT Par	857280.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in other than hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
2	2	20.00	cum	7843.00	156860.00	AT Par	156860.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
3	3	5.00	cum	5944.00	29720.00	AT Par	29720.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation / raising of muff of OHE foundation							
4	4	4.00	Per Track KM	16983.00	67932.00	AT Par	67932.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation of design & drawing for overhead equipment							
5	5	4.00	Set	5887.00	23548.00	AT Par	23548.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preapration & Supply of Sectioning Diagram Board (With Frame ).							
6	6	1.00	Set	5887.00	5887.00	AT Par	5887.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preapration & Supply of Station Working Rule Diagram (10 copies)							
7	7	10.00	MT	120380.00	1203800.00	AT Par	1203800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized steel for structure							
8	8	7.00	MT	6943.00	48601.00	AT Par	48601.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel for structure							
9	9	3.00	MT	10461.00	31383.00	AT Par	31383.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Manual / with Road Crane Erection of Portal / TTC Boom							
10	10	1.50	MT	123377.00	185065.50	AT Par	185065.50	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).							
11	11	1.50	MT	8242.00	12363.00	AT Par	12363.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).							
12	12	10.00	Numbers	21529.00	215290.00	AT Par	215290.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of a single bracket/cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional type OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators.							
13	13	10.00	Numbers	1250.00	12500.00	AT Par	12500.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of a single bracket/cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional type OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators.							
14	14	20.00	Kg	874.00	17480.00	AT Par	17480.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Hard drawn round copper for dropper wire, diameter 5 mm as per IS:282:1982.							
15	15	100.00	Numbers	88.00	8800.00	AT Par	8800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply Contact wire Dropper clip (107) with locking wire as per RDSO Drawing no. RE/33/P/1181 Rev. G or latest.							
16	16	100.00	Numbers	88.00	8800.00	AT Par	8800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply 65 Sq.mm copper catenary dropper clip assembly consisting of catenary clip SS bolt M-10X30X35mm (10/16), spring washer B-10, Split pin 2.5X20mm, as per RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1192 Mod. C or latest.							
17	17	100.00	Numbers	88.00	8800.00	AT Par	8800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & erection of dropper assembly (Conventional OHE) including removal of old dropper.							
18	18	2.00	Numbers	1631.00	3262.00	AT Par	3262.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Contact wire splice (toothed type) complete with stainless steel stud bolt M-12, 25/20, as per RDSO drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1080-1 Mod-'C'							
19	19	2.00	Numbers	1087.00	2174.00	AT Par	2174.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Catenary Splice (65) as per RDSO drg. No. ETI/OHE/O/1090 or latest.							
20	20	2.00	Numbers	2478.00	4956.00	AT Par	4956.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Splicing & extension of anchored over head equipment.							
21	21	1.00	Set	10377.00	10377.00	AT Par	10377.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of OHE termination assembly Conventional type (including insulators)							
22	22	1.00	Set	1533.00	1533.00	AT Par	1533.00	

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of OHE termination assembly Conventional type (including insulators)			
23	23	1.00	Set	4247.00	4247.00	AT Par	4247.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of anti creep arrangement (Excluding materials).			
24	24	3.00	Set	8451.00	25353.00	AT Par	25353.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of guy rod assembly			
25	25	3.00	Set	1334.00	4002.00	AT Par	4002.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of guy rod assembly			
26	26	5.00	Numbers	3747.00	18735.00	AT Par	18735.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of single earth electrode			
27	27	5.00	Numbers	2548.00	12740.00	AT Par	12740.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of single earth electrode			
28	28	5.00	Numbers	3599.00	17995.00	AT Par	17995.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of PORCELAIN 9 TONNE INSULATOR WITH CREEPAGE DISTANCE-1050MM (20MM/KV) AS PER RDSO SPECIFICATION NUMBER TI/SPC/OHE/INS/0070 (04/2007) WITH A & C SLIP NO 1 & 2, RI NO 6020-1 OR ITS LATEST			
29	29	5.00	Numbers	950.00	4750.00	AT Par	4750.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of cut-in insulator assembly.			
30	30	200.00	Metre	302.00	60400.00	AT Par	60400.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond			
31	31	200.00	Metre	55.00	11000.00	AT Par	11000.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond			
32	32	50.00	Numbers	480.00	24000.00	AT Par	24000.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Retro reflective type Location number plates.			
33	33	50.00	Numbers	146.00	7300.00	AT Par	7300.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Retro reflective type Location number plates including clamps & nut bolt.			
34	34	10.00	Numbers	371.00	3710.00	AT Par	3710.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing.			
35	35	10.00	Numbers	243.00	2430.00	AT Par	2430.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing including clamps & nut bolts.			
36	36	50.00	Numbers	69.00	3450.00	AT Par	3450.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Painting of "OHE parameters" on OHE structures as per Drawing No. - BSL/TD/SK-441			
37	37	50.00	Numbers	59.00	2950.00	AT Par	2950.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Painting of "Location Numbers" on backside of OHE structures as per Drawing no. BSL/TD/SK-424			
38	38	10.00	Numbers	3298.00	32980.00	AT Par	32980.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another including old bracket removal.			
39	39	1.00	Numbers	793.00	793.00	AT Par	793.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of OHE termination assembly			
40	40	1.00	Numbers	1756.00	1756.00	AT Par	1756.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of anti creep arrangement			
41	41	3.00	Numbers	502.00	1506.00	AT Par	1506.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of guy rod assembly			
42	42	1.80	MT	7928.00	14270.40	AT Par	14270.40
				<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling OHE structures by cutting and transporting to Railway depot including loading and unloading.			
43	43	5.00	cum	5195.00	25975.00	AT Par	25975.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Breaking of foundation			
44	44	7.00	MT	6943.00	48601.00	AT Par	48601.00
				<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of galvanised steel for structures			
45	45	3.00	MT	10461.00	31383.00	AT Par	31383.00
				<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of Portal / TTC boom			
46	46	1.50	MT	8242.00	12363.00	AT Par	12363.00

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of galvanised small parts steel (SPS).						
47	47	10.00	Numbers	1250.00	12500.00	AT Par	12500.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of cantilever assembly (Conventional Type, including insulator)						
48	48	100.00	Numbers	88.00	8800.00	AT Par	8800.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Fabrication & erection of dropper assembly (Conventional OHE) including removal of old dropper.						
49	49	2.00	Numbers	2478.00	4956.00	AT Par	4956.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Splicing & extention of anchored over head equipment.						
50	50	1.00	Set	1533.00	1533.00	AT Par	1533.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection OHE termination assembly Conventional type including porcelain 9-tonne insulators.						
51	51	1.00	Numbers	4247.00	4247.00	AT Par	4247.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of anticreep arrangement (Excluding materials).						
52	52	5.00	Numbers	950.00	4750.00	AT Par	4750.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for erection of cut-in insulator assembly.						
53	53	10.00	Numbers	3298.00	32980.00	AT Par	32980.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another including old bracket removal.						
54	54	1.00	Numbers	793.00	793.00	AT Par	793.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of OHE termination assembly						
55	55	1.00	Numbers	1756.00	1756.00	AT Par	1756.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of anticreep arrangement (Excluding materials).						
56	56	2.00	Per Track KM	16983.00	33966.00	AT Par	33966.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation of design & drawing for overhead equipment						
57	57	10.00	cum	7144.00	71440.00	AT Par	71440.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in other than hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)						
58	58	1.00	MT	120380.00	120380.00	AT Par	120380.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized steel for structure						
59	59	1.00	MT	6943.00	6943.00	AT Par	6943.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel for structure						
60	60	0.20	MT	123377.00	24675.40	AT Par	24675.40
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).						
61	61	0.20	MT	8242.00	1648.40	AT Par	1648.40
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).						
62	62	30.00	Kg	1001.00	30030.00	AT Par	30030.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Copper jumper wire (160 sq mm)						
63	63	8.00	Set	248.00	1984.00	AT Par	1984.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of P.G.Clamp (1030-3) complete assembly						
64	64	2.00	Set	750.00	1500.00	AT Par	1500.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of any type jumper assembly such as "G" jumper, AT jumper, Isolator jumper etc (Excluding material)						
65	65	2.00	Numbers	4354.00	8708.00	AT Par	8708.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of solid core suspension insulator assembly for AT supply						
66	66	2.00	Numbers	307.00	614.00	AT Par	614.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of solid core suspension insulator assembly for AT supply (Excluding material)						
67	67	2.00	Numbers	24350.00	48700.00	AT Par	48700.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV DO fuse switch assembly including insulators						
68	68	2.00	Numbers	1806.00	3612.00	AT Par	3612.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV DO fuse switch assembly including insulators						

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

69	69	2.00	Numbers	310356.00	620712.00	AT Par	620712.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV / 240 V, 25 KVA AT complete assembly as per RDSO specificatuion							
70	70	2.00	Numbers	9982.00	19964.00	AT Par	19964.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection, testing & commissioning of 25 KV / 240 V, 25 KVA AT complete assembly							
71	71	2.00	Numbers	5007.00	10014.00	AT Par	10014.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply of LV box assembly for 25 KVA auxiliary transformer as per drawing."							
72	72	2.00	Numbers	883.00	1766.00	AT Par	1766.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> "Erection of LV box assembly for 25 KVA auxiliary transformer as per drawing."							
73	73	20.00	Metre	986.00	19720.00	AT Par	19720.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 100 mm dia. (OD) 'A' class GI pipe with GI flat clamp & required hardware							
74	74	20.00	Metre	93.00	1860.00	AT Par	1860.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 100 mm dia. (OD) 'A' class GI pipe with GI flat clamp & required hardware							
75	75	2.00	Numbers	872.00	1744.00	AT Par	1744.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of anti climbing device with GI barbed wire etc for AT mast.							
76	76	2.00	Numbers	128.00	256.00	AT Par	256.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of anti climbing device with GI barbed wire etc for AT mast.							
77	77	2.00	Numbers	480.00	960.00	AT Par	960.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Retro reflective type Location number plates.							
78	78	2.00	Numbers	146.00	292.00	AT Par	292.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Retro reflective type Location number plates including clamps & nut bolt.							
79	79	2.00	Numbers	371.00	742.00	AT Par	742.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing.							
80	80	2.00	Numbers	243.00	486.00	AT Par	486.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing including clamps & nut bolts.							
81	81	20.00	Metre	302.00	6040.00	AT Par	6040.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond							
82	82	20.00	Metre	55.00	1100.00	AT Par	1100.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond							
83	83	20.00	Metre	302.00	6040.00	AT Par	6040.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 50mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond							
84	84	20.00	Metre	55.00	1100.00	AT Par	1100.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 50mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond							
85	85	2.00	Numbers	3747.00	7494.00	AT Par	7494.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of single earth electrode							
86	86	2.00	Numbers	2548.00	5096.00	AT Par	5096.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of single earth electrode							
87	87	2000.00	Metre	277.00	554000.00	AT Par	554000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> "Transportation, Trenching, and Laying of LT/HT various size of PVC/XPLE cables along the Railway track"							
88	88	50.00	Metre	228.00	11400.00	AT Par	11400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> "Transportation, Trenching and Laying of LT/HT various size of PVC/XLPE cables across the Railway track/Road in RCC Hume Pipe with collar"							
89	89	4000.00	Numbers	57.00	228000.00	AT Par	228000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of RCC warning cover as per specification.							
90	90	4000.00	Numbers	12.00	48000.00	AT Par	48000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of RCC warning cover as per specification.							
91	91	60.00	Numbers	222.00	13320.00	AT Par	13320.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of cast iron cable marker as per drawing.							
92	92	60.00	Numbers	35.00	2100.00	AT Par	2100.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of cast iron cable marker as per drawing.							
93	93	30.00	Metre	394.00	11820.00	AT Par	11820.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 150 mm size RCC hume pipe along with collar / coupler etc.							
94	94	30.00	Metre	77.00	2310.00	AT Par	2310.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 150 mm size RCC hume pipe along with collar / coupler etc.							
95	95	30.00	Metre	27.00	810.00	AT Par	810.00	

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

95	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 2 X 185 sq. mm. Al. armoured cable through provided pipe on wall / structure							
96	96	30.00	Metre	75.00	2250.00	AT Par	2250.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 2 X 185 sq. mm. Al. armoured cable by cleating on wall.							
97	97	2.00	Numbers	2835.00	5670.00	AT Par	5670.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of junction box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.							
98	98	2.00	Numbers	400.00	800.00	AT Par	800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of junction box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.							
99	99	1.00	Numbers	3308.00	3308.00	AT Par	3308.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of termination box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.							
100	100	1.00	Numbers	495.00	495.00	AT Par	495.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of termination box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.							
101	101	1.00	Numbers	133666.00	133666.00	AT Par	133666.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Control & distribution Panel with Auto change over switch, 155 Amp capacity (3 source type) for CLS supply, suitable for 25 KVA 'AT', as per RDSO specification latest.							
102	102	1.00	Numbers	4411.00	4411.00	AT Par	4411.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection, testing & commissioning of Control & distribution Panel with Auto change over switch, 155 Amp capacity (3 source type) for CLS supply, suitable for 25 KVA 'AT', as per RDSO specification							
103	103	2.00	Numbers	208.00	416.00	AT Par	416.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of LV box assembly							
104	104	2.00	Numbers	400.00	800.00	AT Par	800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of junction box assembly							
105	105	1.00	Numbers	579.00	579.00	AT Par	579.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of termination box assembly							
106	106	1.00	Numbers	1802.00	1802.00	AT Par	1802.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Control & Distribution Panel with auto change over switch for CLS supply complete with box including disconnection of cable connection.							
107	107	30.00	Metre	74.00	2220.00	AT Par	2220.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Removal of Al.armoured cable cleated on wall.							
108	108	2.00	Numbers	2718.00	5436.00	AT Par	5436.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of 10 KVA/25 KVA/50 KVA 'AT' complete with all accessories with DO fuse, jumper							
109	109	0.60	MT	7928.00	4756.80	AT Par	4756.80	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling OHE structures by cutting & transporting to Railway depot including loading and unloading.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () C-Track Machine Siding at Bhadli station.							5087931.20	Above/ Below/Par
1	1	100.00	cum	7144.00	714400.00	AT Par	714400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in other than hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
2	2	20.00	cum	7843.00	156860.00	AT Par	156860.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
3	3	5.00	cum	5944.00	29720.00	AT Par	29720.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation / raising of muf of OHE foundation							
4	4	4.00	Per Track KM	16983.00	67932.00	AT Par	67932.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation of design & drawing for overhead equipment							
5	5	4.00	Set	5887.00	23548.00	AT Par	23548.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation & Supply of Sectioning Diagram Board (With Frame ).							
6	6	1.00	Set	5887.00	5887.00	AT Par	5887.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation & Supply of Station Working Rule Diagram (10 copies)							
7	7	8.00	MT	120380.00	963040.00	AT Par	963040.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized steel for structure							

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

8	8	5.00	MT	6943.00	34715.00	AT Par	34715.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel for structure							
9	9	3.00	MT	10461.00	31383.00	AT Par	31383.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Manual / with Road Crane Erection of Portal / TTC Boom							
10	10	1.20	MT	123377.00	148052.40	AT Par	148052.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).							
11	11	1.20	MT	8242.00	9890.40	AT Par	9890.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).							
12	12	15.00	Numbers	21529.00	322935.00	AT Par	322935.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of a single bracket/cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional type OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators.							
13	13	15.00	Numbers	1250.00	18750.00	AT Par	18750.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of a single bracket/cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional type OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators.							
14	14	32.00	Kg	874.00	27968.00	AT Par	27968.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Hard drawn round copper for dropper wire, diameter 5 mm as per IS:282:1982.							
15	15	160.00	Numbers	88.00	14080.00	AT Par	14080.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply Contact wire Dropper clip (107) with locking wire as per RDSO Drawing no. RE/33/P/1181 Rev. G or latest.							
16	16	160.00	Numbers	88.00	14080.00	AT Par	14080.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply 65 Sq.mm copper catenary dropper clip assembly consisting of catenary clip SS bolt M-10X30X35mm (10/16), spring washer B-10, Split pin 2.5X20mm, as per RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1192 Mod. C or latest.							
17	17	160.00	Numbers	88.00	14080.00	AT Par	14080.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & erection of dropper assembly (Conventional OHE) including removal of old dropper.							
18	18	2.00	Numbers	1631.00	3262.00	AT Par	3262.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Contact wire splice (toothed type) complete with stainless steel stud bolt M-12, 25/20, as per RDSO drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1080-1 Mod-'C'							
19	19	2.00	Numbers	1087.00	2174.00	AT Par	2174.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Catenary Splice (65) as per RDSO drg. No. ETI/OHE/O/1090 or latest.							
20	20	2.00	Numbers	2478.00	4956.00	AT Par	4956.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Splicing & extension of anchored over head equipment.							
21	21	5.00	Set	10377.00	51885.00	AT Par	51885.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of OHE termination assembly Conventional type (including insulators)							
22	22	5.00	Set	1533.00	7665.00	AT Par	7665.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of OHE termination assembly Conventional type (including insulators)							
23	23	3.00	Set	32930.00	98790.00	AT Par	98790.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 3 pulley type ATD assembly for Conventional type OHE. (Without Counter Weight )							
24	24	3.00	Set	4546.00	13638.00	AT Par	13638.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 3 pulley type ATD assembly for Conventional type OHE.							
25	25	1.00	Numbers	4247.00	4247.00	AT Par	4247.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of anti creep arrangement (Excluding materials).							
26	26	5.00	Set	8451.00	42255.00	AT Par	42255.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of guy rod assembly							
27	27	5.00	Set	1334.00	6670.00	AT Par	6670.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of guy rod assembly							
28	28	10.00	Numbers	3747.00	37470.00	AT Par	37470.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of single earth electrode							
29	29	10.00	Numbers	2548.00	25480.00	AT Par	25480.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of single earth electrode							
30	30	1.00	Set	51449.00	51449.00	AT Par	51449.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of section insulator assembly along with all fittings including Porcelain sectioning insulators & porcelain 9-tonne insulators suitable for conventional type OHE							
31	31	1.00	Set	4546.00	4546.00	AT Par	4546.00	

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of section insulator assembly along with all fittings including Porcelain sectioning insulators & porcelain 9-tonne insulators suitable for conventional type OHE						
32	32	1.00	Set	89411.00	89411.00	AT Par	89411.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV 1600 A single pole isolator assembly with insulators and pad lock (03 keys) with earth heel						
33	33	1.00	Numbers	2947.00	2947.00	AT Par	2947.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Integral lock for Isolator with 02 nos key.						
34	34	1.00	Set	5246.00	5246.00	AT Par	5246.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV 1600 A single pole isolator assembly with insulators and earth heel						
35	35	4.00	Numbers	5189.00	20756.00	AT Par	20756.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Post Insulator						
36	36	4.00	Numbers	778.00	3112.00	AT Par	3112.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Post Insulator						
37	37	200.00	Metre	1262.00	252400.00	AT Par	252400.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Large Span Wire 130 Sq. mm (37/2.10mm), Stranded Cadmium Copper Conductor, conforming to RDSO Specification no. TI/SPC/OHE/CAT(Cu-Cd)/0971 or latest.						
38	38	5.00	Numbers	1097.00	5485.00	AT Par	5485.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Large Span Wire Ending Clamp (130) Complete Assembly as per RDSO Drg no: ETI/OHE/P/1140 Rev.B or latest and conforming to RDSO specification no. TI/SPC/OHE/Fittings/0130-10/13-Rev-1 or latest						
39	39	40.00	Kg	1001.00	40040.00	AT Par	40040.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Copper jumper wire (160 sq mm)						
40	40	40.00	Set	248.00	9920.00	AT Par	9920.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of P.G.Clamp (1030-3) complete assembly						
41	41	5.00	Set	750.00	3750.00	AT Par	3750.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of any type jumper assembly such as "G" jumper, AT jumper, Isolator jumper etc (Excluding material)						
42	42	200.00	Metre	302.00	60400.00	AT Par	60400.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond						
43	43	200.00	Metre	55.00	11000.00	AT Par	11000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond						
44	44	50.00	Numbers	480.00	24000.00	AT Par	24000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Retro reflective type Location number plates.						
45	45	50.00	Numbers	146.00	7300.00	AT Par	7300.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Retro reflective type Location number plates including clamps & nut bolt.						
46	46	10.00	Numbers	371.00	3710.00	AT Par	3710.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing.						
47	47	10.00	Numbers	243.00	2430.00	AT Par	2430.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing including clamps & nut bolts.						
48	48	50.00	Numbers	69.00	3450.00	AT Par	3450.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Painting of "OHE parameters" on OHE structures as per Drwaing No. - BSL/TD/SK-441						
49	49	50.00	Numbers	59.00	2950.00	AT Par	2950.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Painting of "Location Numbers" on backside of OHE structures as per Drawing no. BSL/TD/SK-424						
50	50	50.00	Numbers	385.00	19250.00	AT Par	19250.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Painting of counter weight of ATD by silver paint & painting of location number on bottom 3 pieces of counter weight with similer colour of enamelled number plate.						
51	51	15.00	Numbers	3298.00	49470.00	AT Par	49470.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another including old bracket removal.						
52	52	4.00	Numbers	793.00	3172.00	AT Par	3172.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of OHE termination assembly						
53	53	3.00	Numbers	2356.00	7068.00	AT Par	7068.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of any type of ATD						
54	54	1.00	Numbers	1756.00	1756.00	AT Par	1756.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of anti creep arrangement						
55	55	27.00	Numbers	502.00	13554.00	AT Par	13554.00

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

		<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of guy rod assembly						
56	56	63.00	MT	7928.00	499464.00	AT Par	499464.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling OHE structures by cutting and transporting to Railway depot including loading and unloading.						
57	57	13000.00	Metre	40.00	520000.00	AT Par	520000.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of 150 Sq. mm Feeder Copper Wire / Cross Feeder wire with insulator including termination & transportation to Railway Depot.						
58	58	50.00	cum	5195.00	259750.00	AT Par	259750.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> Breaking of foundation						
59	59	5.00	MT	6943.00	34715.00	AT Par	34715.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of galvanised steel for structures						
60	60	3.00	MT	10461.00	31383.00	AT Par	31383.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of Portal / TTC boom						
61	61	1.20	MT	8242.00	9890.40	AT Par	9890.40	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of galvanised small parts steel (SPS).						
62	62	15.00	Numbers	1250.00	18750.00	AT Par	18750.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of cantilever assembly (Conventional Type, including insulator)						
63	63	160.00	Numbers	88.00	14080.00	AT Par	14080.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Fabrication & erection of dropper assembly (Conventional OHE) including removal of old dropper.						
64	64	2.00	Numbers	2478.00	4956.00	AT Par	4956.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Splicing & extention of anchored over head equipment.						
65	65	5.00	Set	1533.00	7665.00	AT Par	7665.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection OHE termination assembly Conventional type including porcelain 9-tonne insulators.						
66	66	3.00	Set	4546.00	13638.00	AT Par	13638.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of 3 pulley type ATD for Conventation OHE						
67	67	1.00	Numbers	4247.00	4247.00	AT Par	4247.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of anticreep arrangement (Excluding materials).						
68	68	1.00	Set	4546.00	4546.00	AT Par	4546.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work Erection of Section Insulator assembly for Conventional OHE						
69	69	1.00	Set	5246.00	5246.00	AT Par	5246.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work Erection of 25 KV 1600 A single pole isolator assembly with insulators with earth heal						
70	70	5.00	Set	750.00	3750.00	AT Par	3750.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of any type jumper assembly such as "G" jumper, AT jumper, Isolator jumper etc.						
71	71	15.00	Numbers	3298.00	49470.00	AT Par	49470.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another including old bracket removal.						
72	72	4.00	Numbers	793.00	3172.00	AT Par	3172.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of OHE termination assembly						
73	73	3.00	Numbers	2356.00	7068.00	AT Par	7068.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of any type of ATD assembly						
74	74	1.00	Numbers	1756.00	1756.00	AT Par	1756.00	
		<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of anticreep arrangement (Excluding materials).						
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

<b>Schedule</b> ( ) D-Track Machine Siding at Kajgaon station.							3326208.90	Above/ Below/P ar
1	1	20.00	cum	7144.00	142880.00	AT Par	142880.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in other than hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
2	2	5.00	cum	7843.00	39215.00	AT Par	39215.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
3	3	4.00	Per Track KM	16983.00	67932.00	AT Par	67932.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation of design & drawing for overhead equipment							
4	4	4.00	Set	5887.00	23548.00	AT Par	23548.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preapration & Supply of Sectioning Diagram Board (With Frame ).							
5	5	1.00	Set	5887.00	5887.00	AT Par	5887.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preapration & Supply of Station Working Rule Diagram (10 copies)							
6	6	2.00	MT	120380.00	240760.00	AT Par	240760.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized steel for structure							
7	7	1.50	MT	6943.00	10414.50	AT Par	10414.50	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel for structure							
8	8	0.50	MT	10461.00	5230.50	AT Par	5230.50	
	<b>Description:-</b> Manual / with Road Crane Erection of Portal / TTC Boom							
9	9	0.30	MT	123377.00	37013.10	AT Par	37013.10	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).							
10	10	0.30	MT	8242.00	2472.60	AT Par	2472.60	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).							
11	11	5.00	Numbers	21529.00	107645.00	AT Par	107645.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of a single bracket/cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional type OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators.							
12	12	5.00	Numbers	1250.00	6250.00	AT Par	6250.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of a single bracket/cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional type OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators.							
13	13	10.00	Kg	874.00	8740.00	AT Par	8740.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Hard drawn round copper for dropper wire, diameter 5 mm as per IS:282:1982.							
14	14	50.00	Numbers	88.00	4400.00	AT Par	4400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply Contact wire Dropper clip (107) with locking wire as per RDSO Drawing no. RE/33/P/1181 Rev. G or latest.							
15	15	50.00	Numbers	88.00	4400.00	AT Par	4400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply 65 Sq.mm copper catenary dropper clip assembly consisting of catenary clip SS bolt M-10X30X35mm (10/16), spring washer B-10, Split pin 2.5X20mm, as per RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1192 Mod. C or latest.							
16	16	50.00	Numbers	88.00	4400.00	AT Par	4400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & erection of dropper assembly (Conventional OHE) including removal of old dropper.							
17	17	1.00	Set	10377.00	10377.00	AT Par	10377.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of OHE termination assembly Conventional type (including insulators)							
18	18	1.00	Set	1533.00	1533.00	AT Par	1533.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of OHE termination assembly Conventional type (including insulators)							
19	19	1.00	Set	32930.00	32930.00	AT Par	32930.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 3 pulley type ATD assembly for Conventional type OHE. (Without Counter Weight )							
20	20	1.00	Set	4546.00	4546.00	AT Par	4546.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 3 pulley type ATD assembly for Conventional type OHE.							
21	21	1.00	Numbers	4247.00	4247.00	AT Par	4247.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of anti creep arrangement (Excluding materials).							
22	22	2.00	Set	8451.00	16902.00	AT Par	16902.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of guy rod assembly							

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

23	23	2.00	Set	1334.00	2668.00	AT Par	2668.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of guy rod assembly							
24	24	5.00	Numbers	3747.00	18735.00	AT Par	18735.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of single earth electrode							
25	25	5.00	Numbers	2548.00	12740.00	AT Par	12740.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of single earth electrode							
26	26	1.00	Set	51449.00	51449.00	AT Par	51449.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of section insulator assembly along with all fittings including Porcelain sectioning insulators & porcelain 9-tonne insulators suitable for conventional type OHE							
27	27	1.00	Set	4546.00	4546.00	AT Par	4546.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of section insulator assembly along with all fittings including Porcelain sectioning insulators & porcelain 9-tonne insulators suitable for conventional type OHE							
28	28	1.00	Set	89411.00	89411.00	AT Par	89411.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV 1600 A single pole isolator assembly with insulators and pad lock (03 keys) with earth heel							
29	29	1.00	Numbers	2947.00	2947.00	AT Par	2947.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Integral lock for Isolator with 02 nos key.							
30	30	1.00	Set	5246.00	5246.00	AT Par	5246.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV 1600 A single pole isolator assembly with insulators and earth heel							
31	31	2.00	Numbers	5189.00	10378.00	AT Par	10378.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Post Insulator							
32	32	2.00	Numbers	778.00	1556.00	AT Par	1556.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Post Insulator							
33	33	16.00	Kg	1001.00	16016.00	AT Par	16016.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Copper jumper wire (160 sq mm)							
34	34	16.00	Set	248.00	3968.00	AT Par	3968.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of P.G.Clamp (1030-3) complete assembly							
35	35	2.00	Set	750.00	1500.00	AT Par	1500.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of any type jumper assembly such as "G" jumper, AT jumper, Isolator jumper etc (Excluding material)							
36	36	200.00	Metre	302.00	60400.00	AT Par	60400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond							
37	37	200.00	Metre	55.00	11000.00	AT Par	11000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond							
38	38	50.00	Numbers	480.00	24000.00	AT Par	24000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Retro reflective type Location number plates.							
39	39	50.00	Numbers	146.00	7300.00	AT Par	7300.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Retro reflective type Location number plates including clamps & nut bolt.							
40	40	10.00	Numbers	371.00	3710.00	AT Par	3710.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing.							
41	41	10.00	Numbers	243.00	2430.00	AT Par	2430.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing including clamps & nut bolts.							
42	42	50.00	Numbers	69.00	3450.00	AT Par	3450.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Painting of "OHE parameters" on OHE structures as per Drawing No. - BSL/TD/SK-441							
43	43	50.00	Numbers	59.00	2950.00	AT Par	2950.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Painting of "Location Numbers" on backside of OHE structures as per Drawing no. BSL/TD/SK-424							
44	44	50.00	Numbers	385.00	19250.00	AT Par	19250.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Painting of counter weight of ATD by silver paint & painting of location number on bottom 3 pieces of counter weight with similar colour of enamelled number plate.							
45	45	5.00	Numbers	3298.00	16490.00	AT Par	16490.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another including old bracket removal.							
46	46	1.00	Numbers	793.00	793.00	AT Par	793.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of OHE termination assembly							
47	47	1.00	Numbers	2356.00	2356.00	AT Par	2356.00	

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of any type of ATD						
48	48	1.00	Numbers	1756.00	1756.00	AT Par	1756.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of anti creep arrangement						
49	49	2.00	Numbers	502.00	1004.00	AT Par	1004.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of guy rod assembly						
50	50	1.00	MT	7928.00	7928.00	AT Par	7928.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling OHE structures by cutting and transporting to Railway depot including loading and unloading.						
51	51	2.00	cum	5195.00	10390.00	AT Par	10390.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Breaking of foundation						
52	52	1.50	MT	6943.00	10414.50	AT Par	10414.50
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of galvanised steel for structures						
53	53	0.50	MT	10461.00	5230.50	AT Par	5230.50
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of Portal / TTC boom						
54	54	0.30	MT	8242.00	2472.60	AT Par	2472.60
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of galvanised small parts steel (SPS).						
55	55	5.00	Numbers	1250.00	6250.00	AT Par	6250.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of cantilever assembly (Conventional Type, including insulator)						
56	56	50.00	Numbers	88.00	4400.00	AT Par	4400.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Fabrication & erection of dropper assembly (Conventional OHE) including removal of old dropper.						
57	57	5.00	Numbers	3298.00	16490.00	AT Par	16490.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another including old bracket removal.						
58	58	1.00	Numbers	793.00	793.00	AT Par	793.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of OHE termination assembly						
59	59	1.00	Numbers	2356.00	2356.00	AT Par	2356.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of any type of ATD assembly						
60	60	1.00	Numbers	1756.00	1756.00	AT Par	1756.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of anticreep arrangement (Excluding materials).						
61	61	2.00	Per Track KM	16983.00	33966.00	AT Par	33966.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation of design & drawing for overhead equipment						
62	62	10.00	cum	7144.00	71440.00	AT Par	71440.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in other than hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)						
63	63	1.00	MT	120380.00	120380.00	AT Par	120380.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized steel for structure						
64	64	1.00	MT	6943.00	6943.00	AT Par	6943.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel for structure						
65	65	0.20	MT	123377.00	24675.40	AT Par	24675.40
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).						
66	66	0.20	MT	8242.00	1648.40	AT Par	1648.40
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).						
67	67	30.00	Kg	1001.00	30030.00	AT Par	30030.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Copper jumper wire (160 sq mm)						
68	68	8.00	Set	248.00	1984.00	AT Par	1984.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of P.G.Clamp (1030-3) complete assembly						
69	69	2.00	Set	750.00	1500.00	AT Par	1500.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of any type jumper assembly such as "G" jumper, AT jumper, Isolator jumper etc (Excluding material)						

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

70	70	2.00	Numbers	4354.00	8708.00	AT Par	8708.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of solid core suspension insulator assembly for AT supply							
71	71	2.00	Numbers	307.00	614.00	AT Par	614.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of solid core suspension insulator assembly for AT supply (Excluding material)							
72	72	2.00	Numbers	24350.00	48700.00	AT Par	48700.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV DO fuse switch assembly including insulators							
73	73	2.00	Numbers	1806.00	3612.00	AT Par	3612.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV DO fuse switch assembly including insulators							
74	74	2.00	Numbers	310356.00	620712.00	AT Par	620712.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV / 240 V, 25 KVA AT complete assembly as per RDSO specificatuion							
75	75	2.00	Numbers	9982.00	19964.00	AT Par	19964.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection, testing & commissioning of 25 KV / 240 V, 25 KVA AT complete assembly							
76	76	2.00	Numbers	5007.00	10014.00	AT Par	10014.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply of LV box assembly for 25 KVA auxiliary transformer as per drawing."							
77	77	2.00	Numbers	883.00	1766.00	AT Par	1766.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> "Erection of LV box assembly for 25 KVA auxiliary transformer as per drawing."							
78	78	20.00	Metre	986.00	19720.00	AT Par	19720.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 100 mm dia. (OD) 'A' class GI pipe with GI flat clamp & required hardware							
79	79	20.00	Metre	93.00	1860.00	AT Par	1860.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 100 mm dia. (OD) 'A' class GI pipe with GI flat clamp & required hardware							
80	80	2.00	Numbers	872.00	1744.00	AT Par	1744.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of anti climbing device with GI barbed wire etc for AT mast.							
81	81	2.00	Numbers	128.00	256.00	AT Par	256.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of anti climbing device with GI barbed wire etc for AT mast.							
82	82	2.00	Numbers	480.00	960.00	AT Par	960.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Retro reflective type Location number plates.							
83	83	2.00	Numbers	146.00	292.00	AT Par	292.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Retro reflective type Location number plates including clamps & nut bolt.							
84	84	2.00	Numbers	371.00	742.00	AT Par	742.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing.							
85	85	2.00	Numbers	243.00	486.00	AT Par	486.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing including clamps & nut bolts.							
86	86	20.00	Metre	302.00	6040.00	AT Par	6040.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond							
87	87	20.00	Metre	55.00	1100.00	AT Par	1100.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond							
88	88	20.00	Metre	302.00	6040.00	AT Par	6040.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 50mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond							
89	89	20.00	Metre	55.00	1100.00	AT Par	1100.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 50mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond							
90	90	2.00	Numbers	3747.00	7494.00	AT Par	7494.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of single earth electrode							
91	91	2.00	Numbers	2548.00	5096.00	AT Par	5096.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of single earth electrode							
92	92	2000.00	Metre	277.00	554000.00	AT Par	554000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> "Transportation, Trenching, and Laying of LT/HT various size of PVC/XPLE cables along the Railway track"							
93	93	50.00	Metre	228.00	11400.00	AT Par	11400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> "Transportation, Trenching and Laying of LT/HT various size of PVC/XLPE cables across the Railway track/Road in RCC Hume Pipe with collar"							
94	94	4000.00	Numbers	57.00	228000.00	AT Par	228000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of RCC warning cover as per specification.							
95	95	4000.00	Numbers	12.00	48000.00	AT Par	48000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of RCC warning cover as per specification.							

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

96	96	60.00	Numbers	222.00	13320.00	AT Par	13320.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of cast iron cable marker as per drawing.							
97	97	60.00	Numbers	35.00	2100.00	AT Par	2100.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of cast iron cable marker as per drawing.							
98	98	30.00	Metre	394.00	11820.00	AT Par	11820.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 150 mm size RCC hume pipe along with collar / coupler etc.							
99	99	30.00	Metre	77.00	2310.00	AT Par	2310.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 150 mm size RCC hume pipe along with collar / coupler etc.							
100	100	30.00	Metre	27.00	810.00	AT Par	810.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 2 X 185 sq. mm. Al. armoured cable through provided pipe on wall / structure							
101	101	30.00	Metre	75.00	2250.00	AT Par	2250.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 2 X 185 sq. mm. Al. armoured cable by cleating on wall.							
102	102	2.00	Numbers	2835.00	5670.00	AT Par	5670.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of junction box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.							
103	103	2.00	Numbers	400.00	800.00	AT Par	800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of junction box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.							
104	104	1.00	Numbers	3308.00	3308.00	AT Par	3308.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of termination box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.							
105	105	1.00	Numbers	495.00	495.00	AT Par	495.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of termination box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.							
106	106	1.00	Numbers	133666.00	133666.00	AT Par	133666.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Control & distribution Panel with Auto change over switch, 155 Amp capacity (3 source type) for CLS supply, suitable for 25 KVA 'AT', as per RDSO specification latest.							
107	107	1.00	Numbers	4411.00	4411.00	AT Par	4411.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection, testing & commissioning of Control & distribution Panel with Auto change over switch, 155 Amp capacity (3 source type) for CLS supply, suitable for 25 KVA 'AT', as per RDSO specification							
108	108	2.00	Numbers	208.00	416.00	AT Par	416.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of LV box assembly							
109	109	2.00	Numbers	400.00	800.00	AT Par	800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of junction box assembly							
110	110	1.00	Numbers	579.00	579.00	AT Par	579.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of termination box assembly							
111	111	1.00	Numbers	1802.00	1802.00	AT Par	1802.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Control & Distribution Panel with auto change over switch for CLS supply complete with box including disconnection of cable connection.							
112	112	30.00	Metre	74.00	2220.00	AT Par	2220.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Removal of Al.armoured cable cleated on wall.							
113	113	2.00	Numbers	2718.00	5436.00	AT Par	5436.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of 10 KVA/25 KVA/50 KVA 'AT' complete with all accessories with DO fuse, jumper							
114	114	0.60	MT	7928.00	4756.80	AT Par	4756.80	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling OHE structures by cutting & transporting to Railway depot including loading and unloading.							

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> ( ) E-Track Machine Siding at Dhule station.							3326208.90	Above/ Below/Par
1	1	20.00	cum	7144.00	142880.00	AT Par	142880.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in other than hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
2	2	5.00	cum	7843.00	39215.00	AT Par	39215.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
3	3	4.00	Per Track KM	16983.00	67932.00	AT Par	67932.00	

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

		<b>Description:-</b> Preparation of design & drawing for overhead equipment					
4	4	4.00	Set	5887.00	23548.00	AT Par	23548.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Preapration & Supply of Sectioning Diagram Board (With Frame ).					
5	5	1.00	Set	5887.00	5887.00	AT Par	5887.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Preapration & Supply of Station Working Rule Diagram (10 copies)					
6	6	2.00	MT	120380.00	240760.00	AT Par	240760.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized steel for structure					
7	7	1.50	MT	6943.00	10414.50	AT Par	10414.50
		<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel for structure					
8	8	0.50	MT	10461.00	5230.50	AT Par	5230.50
		<b>Description:-</b> Manual / with Road Crane Erection of Portal / TTC Boom					
9	9	0.30	MT	123377.00	37013.10	AT Par	37013.10
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).					
10	10	0.30	MT	8242.00	2472.60	AT Par	2472.60
		<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).					
11	11	5.00	Numbers	21529.00	107645.00	AT Par	107645.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply of a single bracket/cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional type OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators.					
12	12	5.00	Numbers	1250.00	6250.00	AT Par	6250.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Erection of a single bracket/cantilever assembly suitable for Coventional type OHE with bracket and stay porcelain insulators.					
13	13	10.00	Kg	874.00	8740.00	AT Par	8740.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Hard drawn round copper for dropper wire, diameter 5 mm as per IS:282:1982.					
14	14	50.00	Numbers	88.00	4400.00	AT Par	4400.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply Contact wire Dropper clip (107) with locking wire as per RDSO Drawing no. RE/33/P/1181 Rev. G or latest.					
15	15	50.00	Numbers	88.00	4400.00	AT Par	4400.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply 65 Sq.mm copper catenary dropper clip assembly consisting of catenary clip SS bolt M-10X30X35mm (10/16), spring washer B-10, Split pin 2.5X20mm, as per RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1192 Mod. C or latest.					
16	16	50.00	Numbers	88.00	4400.00	AT Par	4400.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & erection of dropper assembly (Conventional OHE) including removal of old dropper.					
17	17	1.00	Set	10377.00	10377.00	AT Par	10377.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply of OHE termination assembly Conventional type (including insulators)					
18	18	1.00	Set	1533.00	1533.00	AT Par	1533.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Erection of OHE termination assembly Conventional type (including insulators)					
19	19	1.00	Set	32930.00	32930.00	AT Par	32930.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 3 pulley type ATD assembly for Conventional type OHE. (Without Counter Weight )					
20	20	1.00	Set	4546.00	4546.00	AT Par	4546.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 3 pulley type ATD assembly for Conventional type OHE.					
21	21	1.00	Numbers	4247.00	4247.00	AT Par	4247.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Erection of anti creep arrangement (Excluding materials).					
22	22	2.00	Set	8451.00	16902.00	AT Par	16902.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply of guy rod assembly					
23	23	2.00	Set	1334.00	2668.00	AT Par	2668.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Erection of guy rod assembly					
24	24	5.00	Numbers	3747.00	18735.00	AT Par	18735.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply of single earth electrode					
25	25	5.00	Numbers	2548.00	12740.00	AT Par	12740.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Erection of single earth electrode					
26	26	1.00	Set	51449.00	51449.00	AT Par	51449.00
		<b>Description:-</b> Supply of section insulator assembly along with all fittings including Porcelain sectioning insulators & porcelain 9-tonne insulators suitable for conventional type OHE					
27	27	1.00	Set	4546.00	4546.00	AT Par	4546.00
27							

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of section insulator assembly along with all fittings including Porcelain sectioning insulators & porcelain 9-tonne insulators suitable for conventional type OHE			
28	28	1.00	Set	89411.00	89411.00	AT Par	89411.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV 1600 A single pole isolator assembly with insulators and pad lock (03 keys) with earth heel			
29	29	1.00	Numbers	2947.00	2947.00	AT Par	2947.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Integral lock for Isolator with 02 nos key.			
30	30	1.00	Set	5246.00	5246.00	AT Par	5246.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV 1600 A single pole isolator assembly with insulators and earth heel			
31	31	2.00	Numbers	5189.00	10378.00	AT Par	10378.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Post Insulator			
32	32	2.00	Numbers	778.00	1556.00	AT Par	1556.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Post Insulator			
33	33	16.00	Kg	1001.00	16016.00	AT Par	16016.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Copper jumper wire (160 sq mm)			
34	34	16.00	Set	248.00	3968.00	AT Par	3968.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of P.G.Clamp (1030-3) complete assembly			
35	35	2.00	Set	750.00	1500.00	AT Par	1500.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of any type jumper assembly such as "G" jumper, AT jumper, Isolator jumper etc (Excluding material)			
36	36	200.00	Metre	302.00	60400.00	AT Par	60400.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond			
37	37	200.00	Metre	55.00	11000.00	AT Par	11000.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond			
38	38	50.00	Numbers	480.00	24000.00	AT Par	24000.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Retro reflective type Location number plates.			
39	39	50.00	Numbers	146.00	7300.00	AT Par	7300.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Retro reflective type Location number plates including clamps & nut bolt.			
40	40	10.00	Numbers	371.00	3710.00	AT Par	3710.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing.			
41	41	10.00	Numbers	243.00	2430.00	AT Par	2430.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing including clamps & nut bolts.			
42	42	50.00	Numbers	69.00	3450.00	AT Par	3450.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Painting of "OHE parameters" on OHE structures as per Drawing No. - BSL/TD/SK-441			
43	43	50.00	Numbers	59.00	2950.00	AT Par	2950.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Painting of "Location Numbers" on backside of OHE structures as per Drawing no. BSL/TD/SK-424			
44	44	50.00	Numbers	385.00	19250.00	AT Par	19250.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Painting of counter weight of ATD by silver paint & painting of location number on bottom 3 pieces of counter weight with similar colour of enamelled number plate.			
45	45	5.00	Numbers	3298.00	16490.00	AT Par	16490.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another including old bracket removal.			
46	46	1.00	Numbers	793.00	793.00	AT Par	793.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of OHE termination assembly			
47	47	1.00	Numbers	2356.00	2356.00	AT Par	2356.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of any type of ATD			
48	48	1.00	Numbers	1756.00	1756.00	AT Par	1756.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of anti creep arrangement			
49	49	2.00	Numbers	502.00	1004.00	AT Par	1004.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of guy rod assembly			
50	50	1.00	MT	7928.00	7928.00	AT Par	7928.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling OHE structures by cutting and transporting to Railway depot including loading and unloading.			
51	51	2.00	cum	5195.00	10390.00	AT Par	10390.00
				<b>Description:-</b> Breaking of foundation			

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

52	52	1.50	MT	6943.00	10414.50	AT Par	10414.50	
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of galvanised steel for structures							
53	53	0.50	MT	10461.00	5230.50	AT Par	5230.50	
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of Portal / TTC boom							
54	54	0.30	MT	8242.00	2472.60	AT Par	2472.60	
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of galvanised small parts steel (SPS).							
55	55	5.00	Numbers	1250.00	6250.00	AT Par	6250.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Erection of cantilever assembly (Conventional Type, including insulator)							
56	56	50.00	Numbers	88.00	4400.00	AT Par	4400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Fabrication & erection of dropper assembly (Conventional OHE) including removal of old dropper.							
57	57	5.00	Numbers	3298.00	16490.00	AT Par	16490.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another including old bracket removal.							
58	58	1.00	Numbers	793.00	793.00	AT Par	793.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of OHE termination assembly							
59	59	1.00	Numbers	2356.00	2356.00	AT Par	2356.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of any type of ATD assembly							
60	60	1.00	Numbers	1756.00	1756.00	AT Par	1756.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 100% extra on erection charges for power block work for Dismantling of anticreep arrangement (Excluding materials).							
61	61	2.00	Per Track KM	16983.00	33966.00	AT Par	33966.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation of design & drawing for overhead equipment							
62	62	10.00	cum	7144.00	71440.00	AT Par	71440.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Cement concrete for foundation & plinth in other than hard soil & rock. (Foundation should be M-15 type as per IS-456, i.e ratio 1:2:4)							
63	63	1.00	MT	120380.00	120380.00	AT Par	120380.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized steel for structure							
64	64	1.00	MT	6943.00	6943.00	AT Par	6943.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel for structure							
65	65	0.20	MT	123377.00	24675.40	AT Par	24675.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).							
66	66	0.20	MT	8242.00	1648.40	AT Par	1648.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized small parts steel (SPS).							
67	67	30.00	Kg	1001.00	30030.00	AT Par	30030.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Copper jumper wire (160 sq mm)							
68	68	8.00	Set	248.00	1984.00	AT Par	1984.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of P.G.Clamp (1030-3) complete assembly							
69	69	2.00	Set	750.00	1500.00	AT Par	1500.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of any type jumper assembly such as "G" jumper, AT jumper, Isolator jumper etc (Excluding material)							
70	70	2.00	Numbers	4354.00	8708.00	AT Par	8708.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of solid core suspension insulator assembly for AT supply							
71	71	2.00	Numbers	307.00	614.00	AT Par	614.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of solid core suspension insulator assembly for AT supply (Excluding material)							
72	72	2.00	Numbers	24350.00	48700.00	AT Par	48700.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV DO fuse switch assembly including insulators							
73	73	2.00	Numbers	1806.00	3612.00	AT Par	3612.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV DO fuse switch assembly including insulators							
74	74	2.00	Numbers	310356.00	620712.00	AT Par	620712.00	

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV / 240 V, 25 KVA AT complete assembly as per RDSO specificatuion						
75	75	2.00	Numbers	9982.00	19964.00	AT Par	19964.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection, testing & commissioning of 25 KV / 240 V, 25 KVA AT complete assembly						
76	76	2.00	Numbers	5007.00	10014.00	AT Par	10014.00
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply of LV box assembly for 25 KVA auxiliary transformer as per drawing."						
77	77	2.00	Numbers	883.00	1766.00	AT Par	1766.00
	<b>Description:-</b> "Erection of LV box assembly for 25 KVA auxiliary transformer as per drawing."						
78	78	20.00	Metre	986.00	19720.00	AT Par	19720.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 100 mm dia. (OD) 'A' class GI pipe with GI flat clamp & required hardware						
79	79	20.00	Metre	93.00	1860.00	AT Par	1860.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 100 mm dia. (OD) 'A' class GI pipe with GI flat clamp & required hardware						
80	80	2.00	Numbers	872.00	1744.00	AT Par	1744.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of anti climbing device with GI barbed wire etc for AT mast.						
81	81	2.00	Numbers	128.00	256.00	AT Par	256.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of anti climbing device with GI barbed wire etc for AT mast.						
82	82	2.00	Numbers	480.00	960.00	AT Par	960.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Retro reflective type Location number plates.						
83	83	2.00	Numbers	146.00	292.00	AT Par	292.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Retro reflective type Location number plates including clamps & nut bolt.						
84	84	2.00	Numbers	371.00	742.00	AT Par	742.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing.						
85	85	2.00	Numbers	243.00	486.00	AT Par	486.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 KV Caution Board in electrified area as per RDSO Drawing including clamps & nut bolts.						
86	86	20.00	Metre	302.00	6040.00	AT Par	6040.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond						
87	87	20.00	Metre	55.00	1100.00	AT Par	1100.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 40mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond						
88	88	20.00	Metre	302.00	6040.00	AT Par	6040.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 50mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond						
89	89	20.00	Metre	55.00	1100.00	AT Par	1100.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication & fixing of 50mm X 6mm Galvanized Traction Bond						
90	90	2.00	Numbers	3747.00	7494.00	AT Par	7494.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of single earth electrode						
91	91	2.00	Numbers	2548.00	5096.00	AT Par	5096.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of single earth electrode						
92	92	2000.00	Metre	277.00	554000.00	AT Par	554000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> "Transportation, Trenching, and Laying of LT/HT various size of PVC/XPLE cables along the Railway track"						
93	93	50.00	Metre	228.00	11400.00	AT Par	11400.00
	<b>Description:-</b> "Transportation, Trenching and Laying of LT/HT various size of PVC/XLPE cables across the Railway track/Road in RCC Hume Pipe with collar"						
94	94	4000.00	Numbers	57.00	228000.00	AT Par	228000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of RCC warning cover as per specification.						
95	95	4000.00	Numbers	12.00	48000.00	AT Par	48000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of RCC warning cover as per specification.						
96	96	60.00	Numbers	222.00	13320.00	AT Par	13320.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of cast iron cable marker as per drawing.						
97	97	60.00	Numbers	35.00	2100.00	AT Par	2100.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of cast iron cable marker as per drawing.						
98	98	30.00	Metre	394.00	11820.00	AT Par	11820.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 150 mm size RCC hume pipe along with collar / coupler etc.						
99	99	30.00	Metre	77.00	2310.00	AT Par	2310.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 150 mm size RCC hume pipe along with collar / coupler etc.						
100	100	30.00	Metre	27.00	810.00	AT Par	810.00

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 2 X 185 sq. mm. Al. armoured cable through provided pipe on wall / structure						
101	101	30.00	Metre	75.00	2250.00	AT Par	2250.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Laying of 2 X 185 sq. mm. Al. armoured cable by cleating on wall.						
102	102	2.00	Numbers	2835.00	5670.00	AT Par	5670.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of junction box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.						
103	103	2.00	Numbers	400.00	800.00	AT Par	800.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of junction box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.						
104	104	1.00	Numbers	3308.00	3308.00	AT Par	3308.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of termination box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.						
105	105	1.00	Numbers	495.00	495.00	AT Par	495.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of termination box assembly for 25 KVA AT Supply as per drawing.						
106	106	1.00	Numbers	133666.00	133666.00	AT Par	133666.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Control & distribution Panel with Auto change over switch, 155 Amp capacity (3 source type) for CLS supply, suitable for 25 KVA 'AT', as per RDSO specification latest.						
107	107	1.00	Numbers	4411.00	4411.00	AT Par	4411.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection, testing & commissioning of Control & distribution Panel with Auto change over switch, 155 Amp capacity (3 source type) for CLS supply, suitable for 25 KVA 'AT', as per RDSO specification						
108	108	2.00	Numbers	208.00	416.00	AT Par	416.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of LV box assembly						
109	109	2.00	Numbers	400.00	800.00	AT Par	800.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of junction box assembly						
110	110	1.00	Numbers	579.00	579.00	AT Par	579.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of termination box assembly						
111	111	1.00	Numbers	1802.00	1802.00	AT Par	1802.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Control & Distribution Panel with auto change over switch for CLS supply complete with box including disconnection of cable connection.						
112	112	30.00	Metre	74.00	2220.00	AT Par	2220.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Removal of Al.armoured cable cleated on wall.						
113	113	2.00	Numbers	2718.00	5436.00	AT Par	5436.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of 10 KVA/25 KVA/50 KVA 'AT' complete with all accessories with DO fuse, jumper						
114	114	0.60	MT	7928.00	4756.80	AT Par	4756.80
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling OHE structures by cutting & transporting to Railway depot including loading and unloading.						

### 3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added
------------------------

### 4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

#### Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB(available in GCC), along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. (In case, the tenderer fails to submit Annexure VIB and/or Audited Balance Sheets, the offer will be summarily rejected).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

**Special Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderer shall have "Electrical Contractor License", which must be valid at least up to Tender closing date. Copy of valid license must be attached along with the offer. In case the validity of the License submitted has expired, the tenderer's offer will be considered only if they have applied for renewal before the expiry of the License and have submitted valid proof of the same along with their offer. Otherwise, the offer shall not be considered.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	In case a tenderer is participating as Sole Proprietor in a tender, it is mandatory for him to submit an undertaking on suitable stamp paper to this effect clearly mentioning PAN number also along with tender document at the time of submission of tender. (CEGE/CRly's letter no. CR.PCEE.Secy.Genl.Corresp, dated 13-10-2022.). Sole Proprietor Certificate Format is uploaded herewith. ( This certificate is mandatory for Proprietor firm and not required from other than Proprietor firm. Other than Proprietor firm may upload a pdf with remark "Not applicable" ) ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Bidder should submit the documents as prescribed in para 14 of second sheet of GCC-2022 to establish constitution of firm as well as legality of the person submitting the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Standard Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. Note: (1) Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organization, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Execution of any 25 KV AC OHE work. (Tenderer must submit COMPLETION CERTIFICATES in support of Sr. no. 1 & 1.1 as above, failing which, the offer will be summarily rejected). Submission of Work Completion Certificate is Mandatory. Ignore "Not Allowed" remark given in "Document Uploading" column.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	In case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, Annexure -V(A) shall be submitted by each member of Partnership Firm / Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. as the case may be. Non submission of above certificate(s) by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self-attested/digitally signed by which they / he is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document. Format of Annexure VA is available in GCC April'2022 uploaded with the tender. (If these documents are not applicable, firm may upload a pdf with remark "Not applicable" )	No	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**BHUSAWAL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** BSL\_ELECT\_TRD\_29\_2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

1	a. List of personal organization available on hand and proposed to be engaged for the subject work. b. List of Plant & Machinery available on hand (own) and proposed to be inducted (own & hired to be given separately) for the subject work. c. List of works completed in the last three financial year giving description of work, organization for whom executed, approximate value of contract at the time of award, date of award and date of schedule completion of work. Date of actual start, actual completion and final value of contract should also be given. d. List of works on hands indicating description of work, contract value, approximate value of balance work yet to be done and date of award.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
---	--	----	-----	--------------------

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	Booklet29-2026.pdf	Booklet
2	Explanatory29-2026.pdf	Explanatory
3	ACS11toGCC2022_compressed.pdf	ACS 11
4	GCC-2022-ACS10_merged_compressed.pdf	GCC 2022 with ACS10
5	Soleproprietorcertificatepdf.pdf	sole proprietorship

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** SAURABH GOYAL

**Designation :** Sr.DEE.TRD.BSL